Is the Ministry of the Interior directive constitutional in stipu-
lating that no occupant of a tilling land may acquire superficies 
thereon and apply for registration of such by prescription?  

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 15 of the Constitution（憲法第十五條）; Article 832 
of the Civil Code（民法第八百三十二條）; Article 82 of the 
Land Act（土地法第八十二條）; Article 3, Subparagraph 11, 
of the Agricultural Development Act （農業發展條例第三條

第十一款）; Paragraph 3, Subparagraph 2, of the Guidelines 
for the Review of Recording of Superficies Acquired by Pre-
scription （時效取得地上權登記審查要點第三點第二款）.